Less than 1 year Total
Suppliers 101 101

Total 101 101

Consolidated

Less than 1 year Total
Suppliers 32,517 32,517

Related parties   85   85

Total 32,602 32,602

d) Credit risk

Credit risk is minimized because the Company’s sales

are made primarily to Petrobras. (95.4% period ended

December 31, 2012 and 96.3% period ended Decem-

ber 31, 2011). Regarding the concentration of business,

Management believes that, although most of transac-

tions being with only one customer, Petrobras, the

credit risk is insignificant, considering that Petrobras

is assessed by rating agencies as Investment Grade,

is controlled by the Federal Government and does not

have a history of default or delays. During the years

ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 were not recorded

losses on receivables with the client Petrobras.

e) Interest rate risk

The Company uses funds generated by operating ac-

tivities to manage its operations and to ensure their

investment and growth. Financial investments are

tied to interest post fixed – CDI rates.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rates

Operation Balance at
12/31/2012 Risk Probable

scenario (a)
Scenario I –

25% stress
Scenario II –

50% stress

Effective rate on December 31, 2012 6.90% 6.90% 6.90%

Cash equivalents and short-term investments 797,975 Decrease CDI 797,975 797,975 797,975

Estimated annual rate of CDI to December 31, 2013 7.39% 5.54% 3.70%

Cash equivalents and Short-term investments – sensitivity scenario Decrease CDI 856,945 841,113 825,281

Effect on income and shareholder’s equity on December 31, 2013:

Estimated financial revenue 58,970 43,138 27,306

Operation Balance at
12/31/2012 Risk Probable

scenario(a)
Scenario I
25% stress

Scenario II
50% stress

Effective rate on December 31, 2012 6.90% 6.90% 6.90%

Restricted cash: 24,231 Decrease  CDI 24,231 24,231 24,231

Estimated annual rate of CDI to December 31, 2013 7.39% 5.54% 3.70%

Restricted cash: Decrease  CDI 26,022 25,541 25,060

Effect on income and shareholder’s equity on December 31,2013:

Estimated financial revenue 1,791 1,310 829

(a) Probable scenario of interest rate CDI for one year period at December 31, 2013, according Focus report at March 8, 2013, issued by Banco Central does Brasil.

(a) Probable scenario of interest rate CDI for one year period at December 31, 2013, according Focus report at March 8, 2013, issued by Banco Central do Brasil.

117ANNUAL SUSTAINABILITY REPORT 2012

f) Non-Brazilian exchange rate risk

These risks are derived principally from the effect of exchange rates increase on foreign currency transactions.

In order to reduce exposure from fluctuations of the dollar, in the seismic of new acquisitions, Management